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Popula on 
(Total) 

2020 
State 
Pop 

2020 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Total PopulaƟon  2,961,279       740,321   25.0% 

White alone  1,658,893       494,312   16.7% 

Black alone  1,084,481       169,321   5.7% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

16,450            3,299   0.1% 

Asian alone  32,709          12,308   0.4% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

1,154               525   0.0% 

Other race alone  56,860          18,820   0.6% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race   2,850,547       698,585   23.6% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   103,917          39,123   1.3% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  5,995            2,335   0.1% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  676               244   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  119                 33   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   25   1  0.0% 

Pct of 
District 

100.0% 

66.8% 

22.9% 

0.4% 

1.7% 

0.1% 

2.5% 

94.4% 

5.3% 

0.3% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

Congressional District 4 Total Popula ons (2020 and 2010), Percentage Change in Total Popula ons, and 
Percentage of Popula ons by the State and by the District 

Popula on 
(Total) 

2010 
State 
Pop 

2010 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Total PopulaƟon  2,967,297       741,776   25.0% 

White alone  1,754,684       535,428   18.0% 

Black alone  1,098,385       167,911   5.7% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

15,030           2,916   0.1% 

Asian alone  25,742         10,716   0.4% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

           
1,187  

             506   0.0% 

Other race alone  38,162         11,475   0.4% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race   2,933,190       728,952   24.6% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   31,850         11,923   0.4% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  2,020               817   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  170                 63   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  64                 21   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   3                  -     0.0% 

Pct of 
District 

100.0% 

72.2% 

22.6% 

0.4% 

1.4% 

0.1% 

1.5% 

98.3% 

1.6% 

0.1% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 



Popula on 
(18 yrs & over) 

2020 
State 
Pop 

2020 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Total PopulaƟon  2,277,599       567,730   24.9% 

White alone  1,328,758       541,204   23.8% 

Black alone  802,963       392,529   17.2% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

11,277       123,260   5.4% 

Asian alone  26,016            2,538   0.1% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

848            9,972   0.4% 

Other race alone  56,860       567,730   24.9% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race   2,207,098       541,204   23.8% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   66,497          25,113   1.1% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  3,448            1,228   0.1% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  444               155   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  69                 29   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   25                    1   0.0% 

Pct of 
District 

100.0% 

95.3% 

69.1% 

21.7% 

0.4% 

1.8% 

100.0% 

95.3% 

4.4% 

0.2% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

Congressional District 4 Popula ons 18 years and over (2020 and 2010), Percentage Change in Total Popu-
la ons, and Percentage of Popula ons by the State and by the District 

Popula on 
(18 yrs & over) 

2010 
State 
Pop 

2010 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Total PopulaƟon  2,211,742       556,927   25.2% 

White alone  1,370,641       414,901   18.8% 

Black alone  767,499       116,912   5.3% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

10,216            2,190   0.1% 

Asian alone  19,643            8,220   0.4% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

912               407   0.0% 

Other race alone  25,859            8,062   0.4% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race   2,194,770       550,692   24.9% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   15,689            5,787   0.3% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  1,137               409   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  103                 27   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  40                 12   0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   3                   -     0.0% 

Pct of 
District 

100.0% 

74.5% 

21.0% 

0.4% 

1.5% 

0.1% 

1.4% 

98.9% 

1.0% 

0.1% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 



Popula on 
(Hispanic Total) 

2020 
State 
Pop 

2020 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total PopulaƟon  105,220          38,972   37.0%  100.0% 

Total PopulaƟon  2,856,059      701,349   24.6%  100.0% 

White alone  1,639,077      486,383   17.0%  69.3% 

Black alone  1,079,001      167,923   5.9%  23.9% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

14,019           2,584   0.1%  0.4% 

Asian alone  32,305         12,132   0.4%  1.7% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

1,037               475   0.0%  0.1% 

Other race alone  7,174           2,261   0.1%  0.3% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race   2,772,613      671,758   23.5%  95.8% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   83,446         29,591   1.0%  4.2% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  4,127           1,422   0.0%  0.2% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  413               146   0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  83                 25   0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   10                  -     0.0%  0.0% 

Non Hispanic Popula ons Below 

Congressional District 4 Hispanic and Non Hispanic Total Popula ons (2020 and 2010), Percentage Change 
in Total Popula ons, and Percentage of Popula ons by the State and by the District 

Popula on 
(Hispanic Total) 

2010 
State 
Pop 

2010 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total PopulaƟon   81,481          27,983   34.3%  100.0% 

Total PopulaƟon  2,885,816       703,263   24.6%  100.0% 

White alone  1,722,287       522,243   18.3%  74.3% 

Black alone  1,093,512       166,798   5.8%  23.7% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

13,845            2,575   0.1%  0.4% 

Asian alone  25,477          10,595   0.4%  1.5% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

948               422   0.0%  0.1% 

Other race alone  1,828               630   0.0%  0.1% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race   2,857,897       703,263   24.6%  100.0% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   27,919            9,845   0.3%  1.4% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  1,591               637   0.0%  0.1% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  110                 42   0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  23   6  0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   2                  -     0.0%  0.0% 

Non Hispanic Popula ons Below 



Popula on 
(Hispanic 18 yrs+) 

2020 
State 
Pop 

2020 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total PopulaƟon   68,637          25,446   37.1%  100.0% 

Total PopulaƟon  2,208,962      542,284   24.5%  100.0% 

White alone  1,315,451      387,426   17.5%  71.4% 

Black alone  799,388      122,452   5.5%  22.6% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

9,701           2,034   0.1%  0.4% 

Asian alone  25,718           9,842   0.4%  1.8% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

767               371   0.0%  0.1% 

Other race alone  4,638           1,548   0.1%  0.3% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race   2,155,663      523,673   23.7%  96.6% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   53,299         18,611   0.8%  3.4% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  2,419               732   0.0%  0.1% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  276                 88   0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  69                 24   0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   10                  -     0.0%  0.0% 

Non Hispanic Popula ons Below 

Congressional District 4 Hispanic and Non Hispanic Popula ons 18 years and over (2020 and 2010), Per-
centage Change in Total Popula ons, and Percentage of Popula ons by the State and by the District 

Popula on 
(Hispanic 18 yrs+) 

2010 
State 
Pop 

2010 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total PopulaƟon   54,977          18,929   34.4%  100.0% 

Total PopulaƟon   2,156,765       537,998   24.9%  100.0% 

White alone   1,348,246       405,892   18.8%  75.4% 

Black alone   764,250       116,214   5.4%  21.6% 

American Indian,  
Alaska NaƟve alone 

 9,440            1,957   0.1%  0.4% 

Asian alone   19,439            8,128   0.4%  1.5% 

NaƟve Hawaiian, 
Pacific Islander alone  

 732               339   0.0%  0.1% 

Other race alone    933               355   0.0%  0.1% 

PopulaƟon of 1 Race    2,143,040       532,885   24.7%  99.0% 

PopulaƟon of 2 Races   13,725            4,762   0.2%  0.9% 

PopulaƟon of 3 Races  911               331   0.0%  0.1% 

PopulaƟon of 4 Races  64                 15   0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 5 Races  18   5  0.0%  0.0% 

PopulaƟon of 6 Races   2                   -     0.0%  0.0% 

Non Hispanic Popula ons Below 



Housing Units 

2020 
State 
Units 

2020 
District 
Units 

Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total Units  1,319,945   322,726   24.4%  100.0% 

Occupied Units  1,158,193   286,520   21.7%  88.8% 

Vacant Units  161,752   36,206   2.7%  11.2% 

Congressional District 4 Total, Occupied, and Vacant Housing Units (2020 and 2010), Percentage Change in 
Units, and Percentage of Units by the State and by the District 

Popula on 
(Total) 

2010 
State 
Units 

2010 
District 
Units 

Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total Units   1,274,719       325,079   25.5%  100.0% 

Occupied Units   1,115,768       279,640   21.9%  86.0% 

Vacant Units   158,951          45,439   3.6%  14.0% 



Group Quarters 

2020 
State 
Pop 

2020 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total  93,671   19,681   21.0%  100.0% 

InsƟtuƟonalized popu-
laƟon 

52,921   9,196   9.8%  46.7% 

CorrecƟonal faciliƟes 
for adults 

30,745   4,963   5.3%  25.2% 

Juvenile faciliƟes  758   105   0.1%  0.5% 

Nursing faciliƟes/
skilled-nursing faciliƟes 

20,323   4,014   4.3%  20.4% 

Other insƟtuƟonalized  

populaƟon 
1,095   114   0.1%  0.6% 

NoninsƟtuƟonalized  

populaƟon 
40,750   10,485   11.2%  53.3% 

College/University stu-
dent housing 

32,502   6,500   6.9%  33.0% 

Military quarters  2,762   2,210   2.4%  11.2% 

Other noninsƟtuƟonal  

faciliƟes 
5,486   1,775   1.9%  9.0% 

Congressional District 4 Ins tu onalized Popula ons (2020 and 2010), Percentage Change in Total Popula-
ons, and Percentage of Popula ons by the State and by the District 

Popula on 
(18 yrs & older) 

2010 
State 
Pop 

2010 
District 

Pop 
Pct of 
State 

Pct of 
District 

Total  91,964          19,988   21.7%  100.0% 

InsƟtuƟonalized popu-
laƟon 

55,135          10,264   11.2%  51.4% 

CorrecƟonal faciliƟes 
for adults 

34,273            6,776   7.4%  33.9% 

Juvenile faciliƟes  2,247               131   0.1%  0.7% 

Nursing faciliƟes/
skilled-nursing faciliƟes 

16,496            3,264   3.5%  16.3% 

Other insƟtuƟonalized  

populaƟon 
2,119                 93   0.1%  0.5% 

NoninsƟtuƟonalized 

populaƟon 
36,829            9,724   10.6%  48.6% 

College/University stu-
dent housing 

26,472            4,382   4.8%  21.9% 

Military quarters  3,938            3,329   3.6%  16.7% 

Other noninsƟtuƟonal  

faciliƟes 
6,419            2,013   2.2%  10.1% 


